
 
 
Corporate Relations Department                         PML/BSE/BM/2026/247 
BSE Limited,                  Date: February 12, 2026  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street  
Mumbai- 400001 
 
SUB: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING AS PER REGULATION 30 AND 33 OF 

SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) 
REGULATIONS, 2015 (LISTING REGULATIONS) HELD ON FEBRUARY 
12, 2026- FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 
SCRIP CODE: 539113 
 
Date of the Board Meeting: February 12, 2026 
 
TIME OF COMMENCEMENT: 3:30 P.M. 
TIME OF CONCLUSION: 6:20 P.M. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This is to inform the Exchange that the Board of Directors of Paul Merchants Limited 
(“the Company”), in their duly convened meeting held today i.e., Thursday, February 
12, 2026, has inter alia discussed and approved the following:-  
 

1. Standalone as well as Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results along with Segment 
Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2025. Copy of the said 
Results is attached herewith as Annexure - A 
 

2. Taken on record the Limited Review Reports issued by Statutory Auditors of the 
Company on the aforesaid Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the 
Company. Copies of the said Limited Review Reports are attached herewith as 
Annexure - B 
 
The said results had been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on 
Wednesday, February 11, 2026 and thereafter duly approved and taken on record by 



the Board of Directors of the Company in their Meeting held today i.e., on Thursday, 
February 12, 2026. 
 
It is also submitted here that as per Regulation 33(3)(b) of the Listing Regulations, the 
Company has consolidated the Financial Results of the Company with its three Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary Companies i.e. M/s Paul Merchants Finance Private Limited, M/s 
Paul Merchants  Realtors Private Limited and M/s Paul Infotech Private Limited for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.  
 
Further, the results of the Company have also been consolidated with M/s Paul 
Landscape Realtors LLP, as a Step-down Subsidiary in terms of IND-AS 110 as Paul 
Merchants Realtors Private Limited, the Wholly Owned Subsidiary is holding 95% 
share in the capital of the said LLP.  
 
Further, the results of the Company have also been consolidated with M/s SSBRO 
Infra Surge LLP, as a Step-down Associate in terms of IND-AS 28 as Paul Merchants 
Realtors Private Limited, the Wholly Owned Subsidiary is holding 33% share in the 
capital of the said LLP.  
 
Further, pursuant to Annexure 25 of Master Circular No HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-
POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026 issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India, in this regard, the following disclosures are attached herewith:-   
 

A. Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and 
nine months ended December 31, 2025 – Enclosed as Annexure- A 

B. Statement on deviation or variation for proceeds of public issue, rights issue, 
preferential issue, qualified institutions placement etc. – Not Applicable. 

C. Disclosure of outstanding default on loans and debt securities – Not Applicable 
D. Disclosure of related party transactions (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e., 

2nd and 4th quarter) – Not applicable for this quarter. 
E. Statement on impact of audit qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) 

submitted along-with annual audited financial results (standalone and 
consolidated separately) (applicable only for annual filing i.e., 4th quarter) – Not 
Applicable. 

 
This information has also been uploaded on the website of the Company at 
www.paulmerchants.net. 



 
Please note that the Limited Review Reports (LRR) do not contain the Unique 
Document Identification Number (UDIN) as the ICAI portal was down today, as 
informed by the Auditors.  
 
We hope that you will find the above in order. Kindly take the same on your records. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For PAUL MERCHANTS LIMITED 
 
 
 
           (HARDAM SINGH) 
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
            FCS-5046 
Encl: a.a. 
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STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31.12.2025

(nmount,in,Rs. tal<hs) except Share and per Share data

5r. No PARTICULARS
ThreerMonths

Ehded 31.12.20,25

Preceding 3

Months Ended

30.09.2025

Corresponding 3

Months Ended

37.12.2024 in the
previous Year

Yea,r to Eat€

Figures for the
Pe,r.iod ended,

tt.rz.z0z5,

Year to,Date
Figures for the
Period ended

g7.L2,23ilA'

Previous Year ended

31.03.2025

I

tl

Revenue from Operations

Other Income

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited
.4sfla1at62

. '"ji aa

59,r21.,84

1 R?.q 1q

74,925.02

451,.24

458,3"89i.0j0

. .1. Cti tn
7V5:,ii9,49t06

.< a.-- a 1Lrqz3. LI

332,8s7,84

1,,867.18

ill Total Revenue (l+ll) 50i338;.05 60,956.99, 75.376.26 16L,064,,10 276;,,472:2i 334,72s.02
IV

b

C

c

e

f

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed

Purchases of Stock-ln-Trade

Changes in inventories of finished goods and Stock-in-
Trade

Employee benefits expense

Finance costs

Dt:preciation and amortization expense
Other expenses

481,634;OO

rs2.36

553.99

7.50

104.39

825.85

57,884:23,

| / t.z3)

582.8s
- 9.79

94.96

972.36

73,1,90,2r

( 136,61)

60s.70

30.20

.8L.74

1,,425.82

\94.|,6-ZiV:,,44i,

tr e rrt
\ LJ.4-l

:

1 717 14

46,L7

272:.76,
) RA-/ '71

268;986r18i

(!7s.4X,)
a d.. -ar,doo. rl

97,59

232.&V

4,882t90

324,9s5.07

(38.46)

2,433.88

1,22.98

320.76

5,980.84
Total Expenses (lV) 59i288.r2 59,47r.96 75,t97.06 159,348.00, ,275,590;25 333.775.08

V

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (ttl-tV)

Exceptional items
49,93

5.00

1,485.03 r79.20

125.90

7,7,16t10

5,00

88n,98

L25.90

949.94

125.90
vtl Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (V-Vl) M.93 1,485.03 s3,30 1.,7I1.10 756;08 824.04
vill T:v pvnensr,

(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

44.41

(3,40)

338.86

4.2t
28.98

7.94

407.75

I:3,lO

2I0;47

7:A4

234.50

tr.44't

IX

Profit {Loss) for the period from continuing
operations (Vll-Vlll) glisz r,L41.96 16.38 1;289ffi 538;F7 590.98
Protit/(loss) from discontinued operations

XI Tax expense of discontinued operations

xil

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax)
(x.xr)

xill Profit/(loss) for the period (lX+Xtt) 3.92 1.,t41.96 15.38 1,299,59 538;57 s90.98
XIV Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-

Remeasurement Gain(Loss) on deflned benefit
obligations

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss

B (i) ltems that will be reclassified to profit or Ioss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be

reclassified to profit or loss .

5.61

(L.4r1

6.80

(1".71

(3.71)

0.93

5,U/:
:.,,i ,'lti, t:l

(X;28)

(2,.t;6.11]

'S.tt

(29.34)

7.39

XV

Total Comprehensive Income for the period {Xilt+XlV)
(Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive
Income for the period) 8'12 L,147;04 13.51. t,293.?9 521.60 s69.02

XVI

XVII

XVIiI

XIX

XX

Paid up Eqrrity Share Capital 
I

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance 
ISheet 
I

Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation): I
(1) Basic (face value ofRs. 10 each) 

|
(2) Diluted (face value of Rs. 10 each) 

|
I

Earnings per equity share (for discontinued operation):l
(1) Basic (face value of Rs. 10 each) |

i2) Diluted (face value of Rs. 10 each) 
|

:arrrings per equity share (for Continuing and 
I

jrscontinued operatidn): I

1) Basir: (face value of Rs. 10 each) |

2)Diluted (face vatue of Rs. 10 u'.r,]OffiN!

/(rwh

308140

0,13

0.13

0,13

t,
rt A

308,40

37.A3

37.03

37,03

37.03

308.40

0.53

0.53

Q,53.':,,...'
..t':;i, . Li' ol5'3

,?' " -"" '.
,f:'(,,")''
il:r,:' ''"'l]."-'

308.40

:4i1i82
4,I,,82

4,L:82

41.82
ti\
{",i,

308.40

tt;$
1:7 htE

LV.46

L7.46

308.40

47,887.0L

19.16

1,9.L6

19.16

19.1,6

'tsco a,ts-ffi#I!
1 Sector 22-A lY\=1, bl4



Notes:
:.lTheUnauditedStandatonetinanciatresultsfoftheQuarterandNinemonthsend€dDecember3l,2025arepreparedinaccordancewiththelndianAccountingStandards

(lnd-As)as prescribed undersection 133 ofth€ companies Act,2013 read with Rule 3 ofthe companies {lndian AccountinS standards) Rules,2015 and compani€s (lndian

Accounting Standards) Amend ment Rules,2016.

2 The above Unaudited Standalonelinancialresults alongwith Segrnentwise results forthe Quarterand Nine months ended December3l' 2025 were revlewed and

recommended by the Audit Committee in its m€eting held on 11-02-2026. The same have been approved end taken on record by the Board of Directo6 of the CompanY in

their meetlng held today i.e 1242-2026.

3 The Statutory Auditors of the com pany have carried out the Limited Review of the above Standalone Flnancial Results in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (tisting Obligations

a nd Disctosure Req uirements) ReSutations, 2015 (Usflng Regulations) for the Quarter a nd Nlne months ended December 31, 2025, on which they have expressed an

unmodifted opinion.The Statutory Auditors have subj€cted themselvesto the peer revlew process oflnstitute ofCharter€d Aceountants oflndia and hold a valid certificate

issued bythe Peer Review Eoard ofthe lnstitute ofChartered Accountants oflndia'

4 The company has received an orderdaied october6,2025 from the Directorate of Enforcement, New Delhi,lmposinga cautionary penaltv of Rs.5,00,000 undersection

13lX) of FEMA X999 for a eged contravention ofsection 1o(5) of FEMA read wlth RBI KYc Master Dlrections. There is no materialeffect on the company's flnancialor

operational actlvities, The amount has been recorded under -Exceptional 
items

5 Segment reporting ls done in accordance with lnd-A5-108 and Segment wise repprts are enclosed'

6 Ther€ are no changes in accounting policies ofthe company duririg the period under review'

7 previous period Figures have b€en regrouped/reclassified and rearrang€d wherevea necessary to make them comparable with curnent period fi8ures'

8Th€chiefFInancia|officerandManaglngDk6ctorofthecompanyhavecert|f|edintermsofRegu|ation33(2Xa)ofsEB|(List|n8ob|igat|onsandDisc|osUreReq|l|rements
Regulations, 2015 The Unaudited Standalone fi nancial results forthe Quarterand Nlne months ended December31,2025 are prepared in accordance wlththe Indian

Accounting Standards {tnd-AS)as prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act,2013 read with Rule 3 ofthe Companies (lndian Accounting Standards} Rules, 2015

9 The Unaudited Sianda'one Fina nciai Results f;r Quaner and l,tine months enJed De€ember31,2025 are available on the website of BsE Limited at

http://www.bseindia com and on the webslte ofthe Company at http://www paulmerchants net'

t0 The Company has notengaged in anyfund raisinSactivity duringth€ reportlng Quafterended Decem ber 31, 2025. Thus reporting underRegulation 32 of Listing

Regulations is not aPPlicable.

Place: Chandigarh

Date*12.02,2026

'/A" 
Bvorder"'$pp 

- 
,,ffi,

,ffi"n 
^trifiing Director Chief Financial

zOOO77230 PAN: EQFPS7178A ,.t \



SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED UNDER REGULATION 33 OF THE LISTING REGULATIONS

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE SEGMENT RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 3T.72.2025
(Rs. In lakhs)

Sr. No PARTICULARS ,, 
Thqee,Mo,nths,,,,

inata 5i;i2J02i

Preceding 3

Months Ended

30.09.2025

Corresponding 3

Months Ended

3L.t2.2024inthe
previous Year

,iVe.aq,to Dlte.,,',

c1guie;,toi.tne,,'

.reiiou,t'ndeu,'.',1
' ii:li:iar5',' ':

Year to Date

Figures for the
Period ended

3L.L2.2024

Previous Year

ended 31.03.2025

tJnaudited Unaudited Unaudited Uneudited,:i Unaudited Audited

1 Segment Revenue

(aJ

(b)

(c)

(Net sale/income from each segment )

Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Money Transfer

i.49t:798i5'

l'1 :.

58,977.4(

140.9(

8.4[

74,718.0:

197.7t

9.21

|i5r;,9 rlgl

:: :::,,'::4:1fl::4::i
: :,, :, 

, 
:, .,:: , 

: 
,,:,;: , l: I,::: :: 

I

,,,t,,;,,',1,:,,t;,.,,;;1,;li:i;!11

774,459,9'

561.3i

27.8(

332,069 ,6C

751.82

36.41

l-otal 49,960i6 59.121 .84 74.925.02 i s8.389;OC 275.O49.OC 332.857.81

(a)

/h\

(c)

Less: Inter Segment Revenue

Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Money Transfer

Net sales/lncome From Operations 49,9:60,6 59,121 .84 74,925.O2 1 58, 3,89.O( 275,O49.06 332.857.84

2

(4,

(b)

(c ,l

iegment Results (Profitx+)/ toss (-) before tax and interest

from Each segment)

;egment - Forex

iegment .Travel

;egment - Money Transfer

1,!.9,;,1;1',i

,'5,-,2-[

't ,n,1

I 68.8C

-7.7i

7.6,

-77.6t

.2.3i
3.1:

;18r,10r

if , i;9:r32
::,:,:'! ::"ll:,

:,,:::::r::7lt6i

99.14

.10.22

9 .14

- 56. 8(

5.8.

17.0i

Total it22,3 168.4 -72.1 i5'ss;ri 98.0( 38.8

i)

ii)

iii )

Less:

I nterest

Other Un-attocabte Expenditure net off
Add:

Un-attocab[e income

,:,7,in

u*.*

5t LlJ

9.79

171.91

1 R?5'1 5

30.2C

795.57

451.24

::ij:ililru:il
,,:t:,829.i'1

l.l:':iiiii.ii:i :'i:i

l :iri i: ,::::: :::::i:

Z:r?5rui

97.5t

667.5(

1,423,11

122.98

881 .77

1 ,867.18

Total Profit Before Tax 44 9.3 1,485.03 53.3C tr ,,7'1''11ii:l 756.O8 824.O4

3

(a)

(b)

tL,,

(d)

Segment Assets

Segment Forex

Segment - Travet

Segment - Money Transfer

UnaItocated Assets

3,853.75

. 426.92

4g,1,2'8,96

3,077 .5C

469.4C

50,096.52

3,2 38. 50

619.16

Aq 1qA \A

.,3.;.8.53q.15

:4i6l97

49:.1,78'1.9.6

3,238.50

619.16

49,794.54

3,557.39
465.89

48,931 .64

Totat 53,409.64 5 3, 593.48 53.1 s2.1 53,4o9...6t 53 152 19 5Z 954 91

4
(a)

(b)

(d)

Segment Liabilities
Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Money Transfer

Una[[ocated Liabi tities

,l 8Bi!, 
: 

1,7

.',, 
tu:'ul

? o4".a{

1 ,726.95
1 53.37

2.232.49

7,498.78

742.74

2,263.18

,,.84,:1,1,!,i

,.,..".lti
2',9,53:;6i!

2,498.28

242,74

2,263.18

2,707.0t
121 .62

| ,935.77

Total 3,920.84 A 112 81 5,OO4.2( s,920;Ez 5,OO4.2C 4,759.5(

5

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Capital Employed
(Segfl ent assets' Segment Liabilities)

Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Money Transfer

Unattocated Assets

Unatlocated Liabitities

i:i:?i1,or*'.tu

i.i..*-.lJ

4et:1i281.ei6

,i.2,i9,53:i:6:l

1 ,300.56

316.09

50,096.52

2,237.49

740.27

376.47

49,294.54

2,263.18

$
iSji

4e,tl:z$ier

ili:2.;.95,3i6it

740.22

376.42

49,291.54

2,263.18

855.3C

344.25

49,186.86

2,190.99

Total 49,,488:;8 49,480.68 48 ,147 .99 49.488.8( 48 ,147 .99 48.195.41
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STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31.12.2025

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs except Share ana per Strare Uata

Sr, No PARTICULARS Three Months
Ended 31.12.2025

Preceding 3

Months Ended

30.09.2025

Corresponding 3

Months Ended

3L.L2.2024in the
previous Year

Year to Date

Figures for the
Period ended

3L.t2.2025

Year to Date

Figures for the
Period ended

31.L2.2024

Previous Year

ended

3r.03.2025

I Revenue from Operations

Cther lncome

" Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited
50,479.25 59,341.38

1",290.77

75,003.52

o1.)z

1(O 1<n 7?

3,224.77

275,221..35

?62.45

333,467.64

ill Total Revenue {l+ll) 52,029.67 60,632.10 75,055.05 L62,374.84 27s,483.80
333,793.16

IV

L

c

t

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed
Purchases of Stock-i n-Tra de

Changes in inventories of finished goods and Stock-in-Trade
Employee benefits expense
Finance costs
Depreciation and amortization expense
Other expenses

48,634.04

1.62.35

960.17

15.53

L6t.44
1,039.01

57 ,564.61

247.40

984.54

23.63

742.39

1,318.05

73,227.50

( 1 1 6.1s)

667.89

48.68

95.87

1,488.93

754,627.44

\13.221
2,688,4!

97.71

385.65

269,126.46

(s02.28)

2,053.7a

Lq z.oo

4,978.58

282.28

2,689.35

195.58

380.49

6,I08.22

fotal Expenses {lV) 50,973.08 60,280.63 75,412.72 L6L,136.O2 276,O72.36 334,77L.87

VI

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax {lll-lV)
Exceptional items

1,056.s3

5.00
35r.47 (347.67].

125.90
L,238,83

5.00
{s88.s6)
125.90

ls78.7Ll
125.90

vtl roTrr/[Loss, berore I ax (v-vt) 1,051.s3 351.47 (473.s7'; 7,233,83 (7t4.46',; 11,to4.6t';
vilt Tax expense

(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

279.99
(2s.s2

430.63

28.44

(e,s7)

8.96
7t5.89

81.83
L5J.4t

7.09
147.02
(16.es)

IX

Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations {Vll-
vilt) 797.06 (107.e9) (472.96l. 436.Lt (8s6.e7) |L,228.681

X rolrt/(toss, Trom dtsconttnued operations .2,550.45 -648.12 2,876.74 30,623.50 6,938.77 9,627.28
XI ax expense ot otsconttnued operattons

JIJ.fY -94.65 570.73 4 41\ 1) 7,367.00 2,009.05

xll

.rorl/(Loss) Irom dtsconttnued operations (after tax) (X-Xl) -2,237.26 .553.48 2,245.4I 26,208.38 5,57L.I7 |,oLz.t5,rorrt/(Loss) on Utsposal ot Group
oT rrolrr lLoss, ot assoctates and joint ventures 0.23 0.23

xltl oilr/Uossllor tne pertod (tx+xll r,439.97) 1667.47, 1.,772.45 26,644.72 4,7L4.20 6,383.55

XIV Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) ltems that wiil not be reclassified to profit or loss-
Remeasurement Gain(Loss) on defined benefit obligations

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclas3ified to
profit or loss

B (i) ltems that will.be reclassified to-profit or loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss

2.92

1.0.74)

7.74

(1.80)

(7.72)

0.28

(4 79

r.27

(26.8s)

6.76

(20.e0)

5.26

XV

fotal Comprehensive Income for the period (Xill+XtV)

lComprising Profit (Loss) and Other Compirehensive Income
br the period)

|tl,437.78l {6s6.12) L,77L.57 26,64r.74 4,694.LL 6,367.9L

XVI

XVI I

XVIII

XIX

XX

I 
erofit or loss, attributable to:

lOwners of the Company

I 
Non-controlling interests

lTotal Comprehensive ihcome for the period attributable
lOwners of the Companv
I

I 
Non-controlling interests

lPaid up Equity Share Capital
I

I

I 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet

lEarnings per equity share (for continuing operation):

{1} Basic (face value of Rs. i0 each)
(2) Diluted (face value oi Rs. L0 each)
Earnings per equity share (for discontinued operation):
(L) Basic (face value of Rs. 10 each) 

i

(2) Diluted (face value of Rs. 10 each). I

Earnings per equity share (for Continuing and discontinueo I

operaticjn): 
]

(L) Basic (face value of Rs. 10 each) 
|

(2) Diluted (face value of Rs. 10 each) 
|

(r,439.97)

(7,437.78)

308.40

25.85

2s.8s 
l

I

I

(72.s4)l

(72.s4\l

ff:;il

(661.47)

(6s6.12)

308.40

(3.s0)

(3.s0)

( 17.es) 
]

(17.es) 
|

I

I

(21.4s)l

(21.4s )l

'- :l:'::1:::::.!, I

L,772._45

L,777.67

308.40

(1s.34)

11 q ?dl

72.87

72.87

57.47
qa A1

26,644.72

26,64t.74

308.40

74.r5

14.15

849.82

849.82

863.97

dbJ-v /

4,714.20

4,694.r1

308.40

(27.79)

(27.79)

180.6s 
I

180.5s 
I

I

I

I

'"-""1
152.86 |

308.40

62,579.66

r?o a/1

/"o q/\

246.83

240.65

206.99

206.99

ffi,u \ Sec{o
r*\



Notes:
1 The unaudiied consolidated Financi.l Relult. for the Quarter and Nine months ehded December 3! 2025 are prepaied In accordance with the Indtan Accountjn! Stairdards

{lnd'45) as pr€sc.ibed under Section 133 ofthe Companigs Act, 2013 read with Rut€ 3 ofthe Compantes (thdian Accoundng Standards) Rutes, 2015.
2 lhe abwe Unaudlted consolidated FinancialResuhs along wtth sesm.or resuttsforthe euift€r and Nine months ended o€cemb€.gt,2025 were reviewed and

recommended bv the Audlt Commltteeln lts meetrn8 held on 1r.02.2026. The same have been app.oved and take. on r€cord byrhe Board of Dtrecro; of the cmpany In
theh meeting held today 1.e.12.02.2026.

3 T$e Statutory Audito.s of the company hav€ carried out Llmlted Review of above Cohsolidated Ft.anctat Resultr for th. euarter and NInc Fonths ended December ?1, ZO2s
inte.msofRegUhtion33ofsecurlt|esandErchaneeBoardof|hdialLbtIngob|igations.ndDlsc|osureRequ|rement!)R€gulat|on'2o15{Lin|n8Re8o|aon5),on$|dthev
hrve exprelsed an Ltnmodified oPinioD. The Statutory Audltors h.ve subject€d themselves to the peer r€view process of Institut6 of cha(er6d AEcountantr of lndta and hold
a vilid certificate issued by the Peer Revtew Boa.d ofthe Institute ofChartered Accountants of tndta.

.4 
sesment reporthS i5 done in accordance with hd,AS-108 and segmentwise reportr are enctGed.

s Previols pedod Fl8!.es have been reSrouped/reclasslfled and..ar.nged wh€rever necessary to mate them comparable with cu.rent period ffgures.
6 The.e are no chenges In the accountin8 pottctes of the .om pany du.inc the pe.iod unde. revtew:
7hterm9ofRegu|atio.33{2}(a}oftisthgRe8u|at|ons,thech|efFInanci.lof|cerandManagingDlrectorofthecompanyhavece.tifedthattheabove.and€|iesuhdonot

contain anv false or mlsleading statement or figures and do not omit any naterialhct whlch may mal(etheltat€ments or tigures contrtDsd theretn mkleadtra.

s Durhg the quarter under revlew,the company hss .ecelved an order dated october 6, 2025 from the Dirccto.at€ of Enfoftement, Ne{, Dethi, tmpostng a cauuonary penahy
of Rs 5,00,000 under sectlon 1311) of FEMI, 1995 for all€ged cont.aventlon of section 1o{5) of FEMA rerd wtth RBt Kyc Master Dt.ec{ons. Th.re ts no dat€.rat effe.r on the
cohpany's financial or operarion!l .diviti$. The amount har be€n.ecorded under Exceptional trehs.

e Durlngthe qua.ter under.eview, PaulM€rchants Re.lto.s Prlvat€ tlited ("PMRPr"), a wholty owned substdlar of th€ company, has becone partnd h paaltnfrat€ch rLp,
ssBRo Infra Suree LlP, .nd P.ul Lan&caPe R€altors lLP {or undertaklnE .eal estate developm€nt and allied activiues. Th€ financtal statcmenrr ofssBRo Infra surge LLp and
Paul L€ndscape Rea ltors LLP are consolldatedwith the flnanclal ltat€ments of Paul lvterchanB Reattors prtvate umtted an4 accordihtty, form pan of th€ cohsoridated
financial ttatementt ofthe Holdingcompany, in accordance with the applicabl€ provistons of taw and accoundng standard!.paa nfratech Ltp was Incorporated on
22 12 2025 and its tLP agreement was executed on 06.01.2025. No busines! transacrion was undert.k€n bythe satd tl,p durtng the repontng pertod and accordingly, ili
llnancral statements have not b€en consolidated wlth the fina nclal natements of PaulMerchants Realtors P.ivate Umtted for the quarter under revlew.

10 During the quader und€r review, Paul Merchantr Realtors Private Lilllted, wholt owned substdtar of paul Merchants Ltmfed has tssued and allotted 2,E5,oo,oo0 equtty
sharcs of Rs 10/_ each at a premium of Rs. 0r/' p6r share aggregatlng to Rs. 31,35,00,000/" on Rtght hrue basts to paul Merchants Umtt€d.

u There are no mate.irl adjustmenrr made inthe resutt! of this qrader $/hkh lenain to the eartie. penoos.

12 The unaudited consolidated Flnancial Sesults .for Quaner and Nin€ months ended Decimbe. 3! 2o2s are availabt€ on the webshe of BsE Llmited at
http://www.bselndia.com and on the webstre ofthe company ar http://wwuprulmerchants.net.

13Thecompanyha5notensa8edina;yfundraiihgactii/ityd!.ingtherepo,rtin8quarter€ndedDecember31,20
notapplicable. A

Place: Chandigarh
Dated: 12.02.2026

By order of the Boar{

Uddz-
Effi'
Chief Financial Officei
PANr EQFP57178A



SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED UNDER REGULATION 33 OF THE LISTING REGUTATIONS

.-
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT RESULTS FOR T}IE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31.12.2025

{Rs. In lakhs)

Sr. No PARTICULARS
Three Months

Ended 31.12.2025

Preceding 3

Months Ended

30.09.2025

Corresponding 3

Months Ended

31.12.2024in the
previous Year

Year to Date

Figures for the
Period ended

3!.!2.2025

Year to Date

Figures for the
Period ended

31.72.2024

Previous Year

ended 31.03.2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

1 ;egment Revenue

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

tei

Net sale/income from each segment )

;egment - Forex

;egment - Travel

;egment - Gotd Loan (Discontinued)

;egment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Loan)

iegment - Others

49,798.52

154.46

507.22

19,04

58,972.4(

140.71

2o7.8:

20.3;

74,718.03

197.35

5,876.44

88.1 5

157,947.0C

416.6i

4,866.0(

59.3!

774,457.65

560.0(

15,754.21

703.62

337,067.31

750.17

21,823.66

650.'l 5

Total 50,479.2 59,34 1 .3 80,879.9 164,O16.75 290,975.5C 355,291.3(

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Less: Inter Segment Revenue

Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Gotd Loan (Discontinued)

Segment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Loan)

Seqment - Others

,let sales/lncome From Operations 50,479.21 59,341.3t 80,a79.92 164.O16.7t 290,975.5( 3 55,29 1.3(

2

(a)

(b)

(d)

)egment Results (Profitx+)l Loss (-) before tax and interest from Each

;egment)

;egment - Forex

;egment - Travet

;egment - Gotd Loan (Discontinued)

;egment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Loan)

;egment - Others

119.12

-5.36

-65.82

.90.38

-1 68.8C

-2.45

-q?5 Rl

-50.91

-77.64

' 7.75

4,227.71

-77.14

-387.0'

-9.7,

3,705.71

-767.O1

-705.1"

1 06.1 r

10,695.01

-61.89

-49.71

9.1 {

15,268.21

-'t17 7(

fotal -280.68 748.O( 4.O75.71 336.7, 10,731.7t 14,914.9t

i)

ii)

iii)

_ess:

nterest

)ther Un-atlocable Expenditure net off

\dd:

Jn-a[[ocable income

1 5.53

2o2.62

1,000.09

23.63

171.91

646.89

1 ,499.14

295.57

61.52

7,123.6i

529.1(

37,173.3:

4,213.73

667.56

372

5,986.3[

881.21

469.34

Total Profit Before Ta 1,494.92 .296.61 7,342.51 31,857.33 6,223.71 8.5 1 6.6

3

tdl

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

Segment Asiets
Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Gotd Loan (Discontinued)

Segment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Loan)

Segment - Others

Unallocated Assets

476.92

64,738.6C

78,437.7:

3,027.54

469.46

65,273.51

29,414.73

3,238.50

619.16

117,134.21

15,966.14

3,853.75

426.92

64,738.6C

2e,4J2.73

3,238.5(

619.11

112,134.7'

15.966.1.

3,557.39

465.89

143,783.65

10,923.35

fotal 96,952.Oe 98,134.71 131,958.0C 96,952.Oe 1 3 1 .958.0( 1 58,730.35

4
(a,

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

Segment Liabilities
iegment - Forex

;egment - Travel

;egment - Gold Loan (Discontinued)

;egment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Loan)

;egment - Others

Jnatlocated Liabitities

881.17

86.05

3,482.n

3,005.44

1,726.91

1 53.3,

2,983.1:

2,304.7<.

2,498.28

242.74

57,085.03

10.917.69

881.1i

86.0:

3,487.2(

3,oO5.42

7,498.21

242.7,

57,085.0:

10,9't7.6t

2,702.Ot

171.62

90,177.51

2.896.0(

Total 7.454.8( 7.167.7 70,743.75 7,454.8e 70,743.74 95,842.2

5

(b)

(c.l

(d)

(f)

(gJ

Capital Employed
(Segment assets - Segment Liabitities)

Segment - Forex

Segment - Travel

Segment - Gotd Loan (Discontinued)

Segment - Other Loans (Other than Gotd Lqan)

Segment - Others

Unaltocated Assets

una[located Liabitities

7,977

340

60,756

58

8l

45

78,432.73

3,O05.44

1 ,300. 5(

316.09

62,240.3t

)0 4'ta 1.

7.304.75

740.72

376.42

55,O49 .11

15,966.14

10,917 .69

2,977.58

340.87

60,756.45

28,432.73

3,005.44

740.2i

376.4i

55,O49.1i

15,966.1,

10,917.6<,

855.30

344.25

53,661 .12

1 0,923.39

2,896.0C

fotal 89,497 .2( 90,966.9t 61,214.2e 89,497 .2( 61,214.2:( 62,888.0(

#*T
ilsco 829€30,1:
o-t Sector 22-n 1v

KNJT

upedwherevernecessarytomakethemcomparabtewithcurrentperiodfigures



iiv Goel
'Associates

HARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor,'s Limited , 
Review Report (unmodified opinion) on Standalone

Unaudited euarterly and year to date financial results as of 31't December 2025 of the

company paul Merchants Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the sEBl (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors
Paul Merchants Limited,
Corp Office: SCO 829-830, Sector 22-4,

Chandigarh- 160022

we have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standatone Unaudited Financiat

Resutts of paut Merchants Limited (the company) for the Quarter and Nine months ended

on 31'r December 2025, being submitted by the company to the stock exchange pursuant

to the requirement of Regutation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obtigations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regutations,. 2015, as amended ("Listing Regutations" ).

This statement, which is the responsibitity of the company's Management and has been

approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principtes taid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34

,,lnterim Financiat Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013

and other accounting principles generatty accepted in India. Our responsibitity is to issue

a report on these financial statements based on our review'

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

, Engagements (SRE) Z41O 
,,Review of Interim Financiat Information Performed by the

lndependent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of chartered Accountants of

'lndia. This standard requires that we ptan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the financiat statements are free of material misstatement' A

review is timited primarity to inquiries of company personnet and anatyticat procedures

apptied to financiat data and thus provides lebs assurance than an audit. We have not

audit and accordingty, we do not express an audit opinion'

1.

2.

Ambala Office:
179, Bank Road, Ambala Cantt.

frnn e*-tt4e "- &

SCA 823-824, lst floor, Sector ZZ-A, I Email : rgachd@gmail.com

Chandigarh, Phone :AL72-4644607. I Web : www.rgaca'org

DelhiOffice:
T-L, 3rd Flaor, 4772-73,
nL^-^! n-- D^^l 1J l-\^-.,^ /a^6:

/v-----z--(
df rvnroE



4' Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes
us to betieve that the accompanying statement of unaudited financiat resul,ts prepared
in accordance with appticabte accounting standards and other recognized accounting
practices and poticies has not disctosed the information required to be disctosed in termsof Regutation 33 of the. sEBl (Listing obtigations and Disctosure Requirements)
Regutations, 2015 inctuding tn" manner in which it is to be disctosed, or that it contains
any materiaI mjsstatement.

For MJIV GOEL AND ASSOCTATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FRN

Date: 12/02/2026
Place: Chandigarh

UDIN:

CA



iiv Goel
Associates

ARTERED ACCOUNTANTs
SCO 823-824, lst floor, Sector ZZ-A, I Email : rgachd@gmail.com
Chandigarh, Phone : 0172-4644001. I Web : www.rgaca.org

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report (Unmodified Opinion) on Cohsolidated

Unaudited Quarterly and Year to date financial results as of 31't December 2025 of the

Company Paul Merchants Limitdd. pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
ii

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

The Board of Directors

Paul Merchants Limited

Corp Office: SCO 829-830, Sector 22-A

Chandigarh- 160022

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consotidated Unaudited Financial

Resutts of Pau[ Merchants Limited ("the Parent"), its subsidiaries and associates (the

Parent, its subsidiaries and associates together referred to as "the Group") for the

Quarter and Nine months ended on 31't December 2025 ("the Statemeflt"), being

submitted by the Parent company to the Stock Exchange pursuant to the requirement

of Regutation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obtigations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regutations, 2015, as amended from time to time.

This Statement, which is the responsibitity of the Parent's Management and approved

by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principtes laid down in Indian Accounting Standaird 34

"lnterim Financiat Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the

Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principtes generatly accepted in India. Our

responsibitity is to issue a report on these Financiat Statements based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financiat Information Performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants

of lndia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,

primarity of persons responsibte for financial and accounting matter.s, and apptying

and other review procedures. A review is substantiatty tess in scope than an

1.

2.

Ambala Office :

179, Bank Road, Ambala Cantt.
Telefax : +91 - L7L - 4AA3607

DelhiOffice:
T-L, 3rd Floor, 4772-73,
Bharat Ram Road, 23, Darya Ganj,
New Delhi. Phone :ALL-2328AA71



audit conducted in accordance with standards on Auditing and consequentty does not
enabte us to obtain assurance that we woutd become aware of att significant matters
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We atso performed procedures in accordance with the circutar issued by the sEBl
under Regutation 33(8) of the sEBl (Listing obtigations and Disctosure Requirements)
Regutations' 2015, as amended from time to time, to the extent appticabte and have
atso ensured comptiance-with Regutation 33(3)(h) of the said Regutations white issuing
this Limited Review Report.

4' The statement inctudes the resutts of the fottowing entities apart from parent:
(i) Paut Merchants Finance Prtivate Limited, whotty owned subsidiary
(ii) Paut Merchants Reattors Private Limited (formerly known as pML Reattors
Private Limited), whotty owned subsidiary
(iii) Pau[ Infotech Private Limited, whotty owned subsidiary
(iv) Paut Landscape Reattors LLP - step-down subsidiary as per IND-A5 110 (g5%
profit sharing interest hetd through whotty owned subsidiary paut Merchants
Reattors Private Limited)
(v) ssBRo Infra surge LLP - step'down Associate as per IND AS-28 (33% profit
sharing interest hetd through whotty owned subsidiary paut Merchants Reattors
Private Limited)

5' Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3
above and in paragraph 6-7 betow, nothing has come to our attention that causes us
to betieve that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principtes taid down in the aforesaid Indian
Accounting standards and other accounting principtes generatty accepted in India,
has not disctosed the information required to be disctosed in terms of Regutation 33
of the sEBl (Listing obtigations and Disbtosure Requirements) Regutations,2015, as
amended from to time, inctuding the manner in which it is to be disctosed, or that it
contains any materiaI misstatement.

6' - The consotidated unaudited Financiat Resutts inctude the unaudited
of the whotty owned subsidiary, Paut Merchants Finance private
financiaI resutts inctude' totat net loss after tax (inctuding other
income) of Rs. 1,505.33 takhs for the quarter'ended 31.12.2025 and

FinanciaI Resutts

Limited whose

comprehensive

net profit after

for nine months#qNqctuding other conrprehensive income) of Rs. 26,779.63 takhs

lrn
ft //

oi;rdg

A,{p
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ended 31 .12.2025 as considered in the Statement which have been subject to
limited review by its respective independent auditor.

The independent auditor's Limited review report on the financiat
resutts/information of this subsidiary has been furnished to us by the Management
and our opinion on the Statement in so far as it retates to the amounts and
disctosures inctuded in respect of the said subsidiary is based sotety on the timited
review reports of suc-h auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph 3 above. Our"conctusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of
the above matters.

7 ' The consotidated Unaudited Financjat Results atso inctude Group,s share of profit after
tax for the quarter & nine months ended 31.12.2025 of ssBRo Infra surge LLp, an
associate, amounting to t 0.23 (in takhs) based on the unaudited Financiat Resutts
considered in the 'statement which have been subject to timited review by its
respective independent auditor. The independent-auditor's Limited review report on
the financial results/information of the associate has been furnished to us by the
Management and our opinion on the Statement in so far as it retates to the amounts
and disctosures inctuded in respect of the said associate is based sotety on the timited
review report of such auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph 3 above. Our conctusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the
above matters.

For RAJIV GOEL AND ASSOCTATES

\--:.
|,v',
l.-{
lfn

Date: WA2/2026

Place:'Chandigarh

CA ROHIT GOEL

PARTNER

M. No.O91756

UDIN:
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